

2009 NOV 30 PM 4: 02

CITEDE VILET VILONIA SECRETARY OF STATE

### **WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE**

48409

FOURTH EXTRAORDINARY SESSION, 2009

- -

# ENROLLED

## House Bill No. 409

(By Mr. Speaker, Mr. Thompson, and Delegate Armstead)

**——●**——

Passed November 19, 2009

In Effect From Passage

## ENROLLED 2009 NOV 30 PM 4: 27 H. B. 409 CEPTE WEST VIRGINIA SECRETARY OF STATE

(BY MR. SPEAKER, MR. THOMPSON, AND DELEGATE ARMSTEAD) [BY REQUEST OF THE EXECUTIVE]

[Passed November 19, 2009; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT making a supplementary appropriation of federal funds out of the Treasury from the balance of federal moneys remaining unappropriated for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010, to the Governor's Office - Commission for National and Community Service, fund 8800, fiscal year 2010, organization 0100, to the Department of Commerce - Division of Forestry, fund 8703, fiscal year 2010, organization 0305, to the Department of Education - West Virginia Schools for the Deaf and the Blind, fund 8716, fiscal year 2010, organization 0403, to the Department of Health and Human Resources - Division of Human Services, fund 8722, fiscal year 2010, organization 0511, to the Department of Military Affairs and Public Safety -Office of the Secretary, fund 8876, fiscal year 2010, organization 0601, and to the Public Service Commission, fund 8743, fiscal year 2010, organization 0926, by supplementing and amending chapter ten, Acts of the Legislature, regular session, 2009, known as the Budget Bill.

WHEREAS, The Governor has established that there remains an unappropriated balance in the Governor's Office - Commission for National and Community Service, fund 8800, fiscal year 2010, organization 0100, the Department of Commerce - Division of Forestry, fund 8703, fiscal year 2010, organization 0305, the Department of Education - West Virginia Schools for the Deaf and the Blind, fund 8716, fiscal year 2010, organization 0403, the Department of Health and Human Resources - Division of Human Services, fund 8722, fiscal year 2010, organization 0511, the Department of Military Affairs and Public Safety - Office of the Secretary, fund 8876, fiscal year 2010, organization 0601, and the Public Service Commission, fund 8743, fiscal year 2010, organization 0926 which are hereby appropriated by the terms of this supplementary appropriation bill; therefore

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That the total appropriation for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010, to fund 8800, fiscal year 2010, organization 0100, be supplemented and amended by increasing an existing item of appropriation as follows:

#### TITLE II--APPROPRIATIONS.

#### Sec. 6. Appropriations of federal funds.

#### EXECUTIVE

284-Governor's Office -Commission for National and Community Service

(WV Code Chapter 5)

Fund 8800 FY 2010 Org 0100

Federal Activity Funds

1 2 Federal Economic Stimulus ..... 891 \$148,998

Enr. H.B. 409]

- 2 And that the total appropriation for the fiscal year ending
- 3 June 30, 2010, to fund 8703, fiscal year 2010, organization
- 4 0305, be supplemented and amended by increasing an
- 5 existing item of appropriation as follows:

#### TITLE II--APPROPRIATIONS.

#### Sec. 6. Appropriations of federal funds.

#### **DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE**

293-Division of Forestry

(WV Code Chapter 19)

#### Fund 8703 FY 2010 Org 0305

#### Federal Activity Funds

1 1 Unclassified - Total ..... 096 \$ 6,000,000

And that chapter ten, Acts of the Legislature, regular session, 2009, known as the Budget Bill, be supplemented and amended by adding to Title II, section six thereof, the following:

TITLE II--APPROPRIATIONS.

#### Sec. 6. Appropriations of federal funds.

#### **DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION**

304a-West Virginia Schools for the Deaf and the Blind

(WV Code Chapters 18 and 18A)

Fund 8716 FY 2010 Org 0403

			Activity		Federal Funds	
1	1	Unclassified - Total	. 096	\$	320,000	
2			. de Cara	1		

2 And that the total appropriation for the fiscal year ending 3 June 30, 2010, to fund 8722, fiscal year 2010, organization

4 0511, be supplemented and amended by increasing an

5 existing item of appropriation as follows:

#### TITLE II--APPROPRIATIONS.

#### Sec. 6. Appropriations of federal funds.

#### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES

317-Division of Human Services

(WV Code Chapters 9, 48 and 49)

Fund 8722 FY 2010 Org 0511

Federal Activity Funds

1 4 Federal Economic Stimulus ..... 891 \$13,354,265

And that the total appropriation for the fiscal year ending
June 30, 2010, to fund 8876, fiscal year 2010, organization
0601, be supplemented and amended by increasing an
existing item of appropriation as follows:

TITLE II--APPROPRIATIONS.

#### Sec. 6. Appropriations of federal funds.

#### 5

#### DEPARTMENT OF MILITARY AFFAIRS AND PUBLIC SAFETY

#### 318-Office of the Secretary

(WV Code Chapter 5F)

#### Fund 8876 FY 2010 Org 0601

	Federal
Activity	Funds

1 1 Unclassified - Total ..... 096 \$ 5,000,000

And that the total appropriation for the fiscal year ending
June 30, 2010, to fund 8743, fiscal year 2010, organization
0926, be supplemented and amended by adding a new item
of appropriation as follows:

#### TITLE II--APPROPRIATIONS.

#### Sec. 6. Appropriations of federal funds.

#### **MISCELLANEOUS BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS**

334-Public Service Commission-Motor Carrier Division

(WV Code Chapter 24A)

#### Fund 8743 FY 2010 Org 0926

	Federal
Activity	Funds

1 2 Federal Economic Stimulus ..... 891 \$ 796,248

The purpose of this supplementary appropriation bill is to supplement the accounts in the budget act for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010, by providing for a new item of appropriation to be established therein and to increase and add items of appropriation to the designated spending units for expenditure during the fiscal year 2010. Enr. H.B. 409]

That Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

man Senate Committee Chai Well. Chairman House Committee

Originating in the House.

In effect from passage.

Clerk of the Senate

apr. Sm Clerk of the House of Delegates Senate of the

Junta Mary

Speaker of the House of Delegates

,th appined this the The within US ( avenue. day of \_\_\_\_ 2009. Gover

PRESENTE TO THE GOVERNOR NOV 2 5 2009 <u>D:30</u> Dh Time \_